By virtue of the above delegation, on 11 December 2025, the Company's Board of Directors 

agreed to carry out a capital increase, with recognition of pre-emptive subscription rights and 

provision for incomplete subscription, for an effective amount (nominal plus issue premium) of up 

to ONE MILLION SEVENTY-FOUR THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND SIXTY EUROS AND 

EIGHTY CENTS (€1,074,560.80), at an issue price of €0.80 per share through cash contributions 

(€0.20 nominal value and €0.60 issue premium), delegating the necessary powers to execute the 

same. 

The Company's shareholders shall have pre-emptive rights to subscribe for the new shares.

[...]

(the “Company”), at its meeting held on December 11, 2025, has 
agreed to increase the share capital under the authorization granted by the General 
Shareholders' Meeting of the Company held on June 18, 2025, under item nine of its 
agenda, by a maximum amount of up to ONE MILLION SEVENTY- FOUR THOUSAND 
FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY EUROS AND EIGHTY CENTS (€1,074,560.80), through the 
issuance of new shares, with recognition of a pre-emption right and provision for 
incomplete subscription (the “Share Capital Increase”). 

The most relevant terms and conditions of the Share Capital Increase are detailed below: 

1.